party appraisals, which are still being finalized.

   3)   Goodwill will not be amortized but will be tested for
   impairment periodically.

   16

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Year Ended June 30, 2002
   (in thousands except for per share amounts)

   Historical
   -------------------------------------
   Abelcet
   Enzon   Product   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pharmaceuticals   Line   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues:
   Net sales   $   22,183   $   102,825   (1)   2,450   $  118,672
   (2)   (8,786)

   Royalties   53,329   -   -   53,329
   Contract revenue   293   -   -   293
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total revenues   75,805   102,825   (6,336)   172,294
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

Cost and expenses:
   Cost of sales   6,078   23,444   (3)   1,194   28,852
   (4)   (1,864)
   Research and development expenses   18,427   -   -   18,427
   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   16,687   41,601   (5)   15,550   62,392
   (6)   (11,446)
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total costs and expenses   41,192   65,045   3,434   109,671
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Operating income   34,613   37,780   (9,770)   62,623
   --------------------   -------------   ---------------   ---------------

Other income (expense)

   Interest and dividend income   18,681   (7)   (13,400)   5,281
   Interest expense   (19,829)   -   (19,829)
   Other   3,218   -   3,218
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------
   2,070   (13,400)   (11,330)
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income (loss) before taxes   36,683   (23,170)   51,293

Tax (benefit) provision   (9,123)   -   (9,123)
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------

Net income   $   45,806   $   (23,170)   $  60,416

[…]

====================   ===============

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations.

   17

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2002
   (in thousands except for per share amounts)

   Historical
   -----------------------------------------
   Abelcet
   Enzon   Product   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pharmaceuticals   Line   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues:
   Net sales   $6,658   $16,622   (1)   792   $21,232
   (2)   (2,840)
   Royalties   18,326   -   -   18,326
   Contract revenue   83   -   -   83
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total revenues   25,067   16,622   (2,048)   39,641
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

Cost and expenses:
   Cost of sales   2,514   6,244   (3)   299   8,591
   (4)   (466)
   Research and development expenses   4,062   -   -   4,062
   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   3,943   10,606   (5)   3,888   15,576
   (6)   (2,861)
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total costs and expenses   10,519   16,850   860   28,229
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Operating income (loss)   14,548   (228)   (2,908)   11,412
   --------------------   -----------------   ---------------   ---------------

Other income (expense)

   Interest and dividend income   3,453   (7)   (3,018)   435
   Interest expense   (4,957)   -   (4,957)
   Other   -   -   -
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------
   (1,504)   (3,018)   (4,522)
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Income before taxes   13,044   (5,926)   6,890

   Tax (benefit) provision   260   -   260
   --------------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Net income   $12,784   $(5,926)   $ 6,630

[…]

Income-taxes have not been provided on the earnings of the Abelcet Product Line
based on the availability of Enzon's net operating loss carryforwards.

   19

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of September 30, 2002
   (dollars in thousands)

   Historical
   ------------------------------------
   Abelcet
   Enzon   Product   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pharmaceuticals   Line   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $155,713   $   -   (1)   (57,862)   $97,851
   Short-term investments   68,028   -   (1)   (58,510)   9,518
   Accounts receivable   25,041   -   -   25,041
   Inventories   2,896   8,712   (2)   708   12,316
   Other current assets   5,106   88   -   5,194
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   Total current assets   256,784   8,800   (115,664)   149,920
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

   Property plant and equipment   19,995   11,833   (3)   1,874   33,702
   Less accumulated depreciation   (9,443)   -   -   (9,443)
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   10,552   11,833   1,874   24,259
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   Other assets:
   Marketable securities   270,292   -   (1)   (243,628)   26,664
   Cost method equity investments   48,382   -   -   48,382
   Debt issue costs, net   10,489   -   -   10,489
   Goodwill   -   19,000   (4)   130,905   149,905
   Intangible assets and other assets, net   23,876   201,216   (5)   (5,216)   219,876
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   353,039   220,216   (117,939)   455,316
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

   Total assets   $620,375   $ 240,849   $  (231,729)   $629,495
   ====================   ============   ===============   ==============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $4,837   -   -   $4,837
   Accrued expenses   4,803   -   (1)   9,120   13,923
   Accrued interest   4,500   -   -   4,500
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------
   Total current liabilities   14,140   -   9,120   23,260
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

   Accrued rent   526   -   -   526

   Notes payable   400,000   -   -   400,000
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

   400,526   -   -   400,526
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

Total stockholders' equity   205,709   240,849   (6)   (240,849)   205,709
   --------------------   ------------   ---------------   --------------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $620,375   $ 240,849   $  (231,729)   $  629,495
   ====================   ============   ===============   ==============

*   Based on the September 27, 2002 audited statement of assets to be sold.

(1)   To reflect cash paid of $360,000 and accrued out of pocket expenses of
   $9,100.

(2)   To reflect inventory fair value adjustment.

(3)   To reflect property, plant and equipment fair value adjustment.

(4)   To reflect acquired goodwill after the elimination of historical goodwill.

(5)   To reflect acquired intangible assets after the elimination of historical
   intangible assets. These adjustments are based on the preliminary results